

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13641/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 10/01/2008 in CA No.21/2007,  
of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

COMMR.OF CUSTOMS(PORT) KOLKATA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARI PRASAD AGARWAL

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 20/11/2009      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gopal Subramanium,SG.

Mr. K. Swami,Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad,Adv.

Ms. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kavin Gulati,Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja,Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Vedanta Varma,Adv.

Mr. R.N. Karanjawala,Adv.

Ms. Manik Karanjawala,Adv.

for M/s. Karanjawala & Co.,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

By consent, matter is taken up for final  
hearing.

The civil appeal is allowed.

[ T.I. Rajput ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Madhu Saxena ]  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7700 OF 2009  
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.13641 of 2009)

Commissioner of Customs (Port), Kolkata

...Appellant(s)

Versus

Hari Prasad Agarwal

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

By consent, matter is taken up for final hearing.

In our view, an important question of law arose before the High Court which has a recurring effect, namely, whether the goods seized were entitled to be sold in the domestic market?; if so, whether, on the facts and circumstances of this case, the goods seized stood sold in breach of the terms and conditions mentioned in DEEC?

We express no opinion on the merits of the case.

The High Court has dismissed the Tax Appeal only on the ground of delay without going into the merits of the case, hence, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remitted to the High Court for de novo consideration on merits in accordance with law.

We once again reiterate that we express no opinion on the merits of the case.

The civil appeal is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.  
[S.H. KAPADIA]

.....J.  
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

New Delhi,  
November 20, 2009.